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RESOLVES 
OF THE 

8T A TE OF MAINE 
AS PASSED BY THE 

One Hundred and Third Legislature 

AT THE 

SPECIAL SESSIONS 
October 2-3, 1967 

January 9-26, 1968 

September 18, 1968 



REIMBURSING MUNICIPALITIES FOR DUTCH ELM DISEASE 267 
RESOLVES, 1967 CHAP. 85 

The inhabitants of said cities, towns and plantations shall vote by ballot on 
said question, and shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the 
word "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. The ballots shall be received, 
sorted, counted and declared in open ward, town and plantation meetings and 
returns made to the office of the Secretary of State in the same manner as votes 
for Governor and Members of the Legislature, and the Governor and Council 
shall review the same, and if it shall appear that a majority of the inhabitants 
voting on the question are in favor of the amendment, the Governor shall forth
with make known the fact by his proclamation, and the amendment shall there
upon, as of the date of said proclamation, become a part of the Constitution. 

Secretary of State shall prepare ballots. Resolved: That the Secretary of 
State shall prepare and furnish to the several cities, towns and plantations bal
lots and blank returns in conformity with the foregoing resolve, accompanied 
by a copy thereof. 

Effecti ve 'November 7. 1967 

Chapter 85 

RESOLVE, Reimbursing Certain Municipalities for the Control of Dutch Elm 
Disease. 

Certain municipalities reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated 
fro111 the General Fund to Appropriation 4150 the sum of $34,694.42 to reimburse 
the following municipalities for funds expended by them for the control of Dutch 
elm disease: 

Portland $ 4,873.07 

South Portland 471.82 

Yarmouth 1,371.00 

Falmouth 1,088.10 

Biddeford 676.79 

Topsham 225.02 

Brownville 300-40 

Rumford 541.50 

New Gloucester 112.50 

Milo 413.00 

Freeport 256.64 

Woodstock 196.50 

Richmond 243.00 

Houlton 10,639.58 

Bangor 1,209-45 



268 PROVIDING MONEYS FOR CEREBRAL PALSY CLINICS 
CHAP. 86 RESOLVES, 1967 

Limerick 

Unity 

Raymond 

Kennebunk 

Bridgton 

Thomaston 

Bath 

Rockland 

Hollis 

Old Town 
Damariscotta 

Cumberland 

Fryeburg 

Harrison 

Augusta 

Brewer 

Skowhegan 

Newcastle 

Brunswick 

Castine 

Vienna 

Westbrook 

Scarboro 

The breakdown shall be as follows: 

FORESTRY DEPARTMENT 

Entomology 
All Other 

230.20 

11.00 

437.50 

1,020.21 

645.84 

400.00 

155.70 

269-40 

118.33 

852.00 
164.25 

347.13 

381.54 

893·69 

710.31 

655.90 

553.50 

277.00 

381 .05 

128.00 

157.50 

2,541.75 

744.25 

$34,694.42 

Effective April 26, 1968 

Chapter 86 

RESOL VE, Providing Moneys for Cerebral Palsy Clinics for Home Care 
Programs. 


