

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

### RESOLVES

#### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

### AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Third Legislature

### AT THE

## SPECIAL SESSIONS

October 2-3, 1967 January 9-26, 1968 September 18, 1968

#### REIMBURSING MUNICIPALITIES FOR DUTCH ELM DISEASE 267 RESOLVES, 1967 CHAP. 85

The inhabitants of said cities, towns and plantations shall vote by ballot on said question, and shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the word "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. The ballots shall be received, sorted, counted and declared in open ward, town and plantation meetings and returns made to the office of the Secretary of State in the same manner as votes for Governor and Members of the Legislature, and the Governor and Council shall review the same, and if it shall appear that a majority of the inhabitants voting on the question are in favor of the amendment, the Governor shall forthwith make known the fact by his proclamation, and the amendment shall thereupon, as of the date of said proclamation, become a part of the Constitution.

Secretary of State shall prepare ballots. Resolved: That the Secretary of State shall prepare and furnish to the several cities, towns and plantations ballots and blank returns in conformity with the foregoing resolve, accompanied by a copy thereof.

Effective November 7, 1967

#### Chapter 85

## RESOLVE, Reimbursing Certain Municipalities for the Control of Dutch Elm Disease.

**Certain municipalities reimbursed. Resolved:** That there is appropriated from the General Fund to Appropriation 4150 the sum of \$34,694.42 to reimburse the following municipalities for funds expended by them for the control of Dutch elm disease:

Portland	\$ 4,873.07
South Portland	471.82
Yarmouth	1,371.00
Falmouth	1,088.10
Biddeford	676.79
Topsham	225.02
Brownville	300.40
Rumford	541.50
New Gloucester	112.50
Milo	413.00
Freeport	256.64
Woodstock	196.50
Richmond	243.00
Houlton	10,639.58
Bangor	1,209.45

268 PROVIDING MONEYS FOR CEREBRAL PALSY CLINICS CHAP. 86 **RESOLVES, 1967** 

Limerick	230.20
Unity	11.00
Raymond	437.50
Kennebunk	1,020.21
Bridgton	645.84
Thomaston	400.00
Bath	155.70
Rockland	269.40
Hollis	118.33
Old Town	852.00
Damariscotta	164.25
Cumberland	347.13
Fryeburg	381.54
Harrison	893.69
Augusta	710.31
Brewer	6 <b>5</b> 5.90
Skowhegan	553.50
Newcastle	277.00
Brunswick	381.05
Castine	128.00
Vienna	157.50
Westbrook	2,541.75
Scarboro	744.25
	\$34,694.42

The breakdown shall be as follows:

#### FORESTRY DEPARTMENT

Entomology All Other

·····

Effective April 26, 1968

#### Chapter 86

RESOLVE, Providing Moneys for Cerebral Palsy Clinics for Home Care Programs.

1967-68

\$34,694.42